INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D13/03

Profits tax — whether the sale of a property was trading in nature — it was crucid to ascertain the
intention of the gppellant a the time of acquigtion of the property — the stated intention of the
appdlant was not decisive— actual intention had to be determined objectively — direct evidence of
those involved a the time of the acquisition would be highly relevant — burden of proof on the
appdlant —incumbent on the gppellant to substantiate its contention — sections 29(6), 51(1), 51(2),
51C, 51D, 59(2), 59(3), 59(4), 60(1), 60(2), 63K, 68(4), 70A, 79 and 80 of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance (‘IRO’).

Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Barry J Buitifant and Robert Michadl Wilkinson.

Dates of hearing: 13 and 14 December 2002.
Date of decison: 10 May 2003.

Thiswas an gpped againg the determination of the Commissioner of Inland Revenue
dated 23 August 2002 whereby:

(@ Profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 showing net assessable
profits of $5,978,524 (after set-off of loss brought forward of $5,922,829) with
tax payable thereon of $956,563 was confirmed.

(b) Additiond profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 showing
additional net assessable profits of $3,527,970 (after st-off of loss brought
forward of $2,394,859) with additiona tax payable thereon of $564,476 was
reduced to additiona net assessable profits of $2,212,816 (after set-off of loss
brought forward of $3,710,013) with additional tax payable thereon of $354,051.

There are two issues in this gpped. The firs issue was whether the Fourth Lots were
capital assets. The second issuewas whether, in the absence of fraud, the respondent can re-open
aloss after more than Sx years.

The facts appear ufficiently in the following judgment.

Hed:

1. Issue 1: capitd assets?



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

@

(b)
(©

(d)

(€

(®

@

Section 2 defines‘trade’ asindluding ‘every trade and manufacture, and
every adventure and concern in the nature of trade’.

Section 14(1) excludes profits arisng from the sde of capital assets.

The Board reminded itsdf of what Sr Nicholas Browne-Wilkinson VC said
in Marson v Morton [1986] 1 WLR 1343 at pages 1347 to 1349 and
[1986] STC 463 a pages 470 to 471, what Lord Wilberforce
authoritatively stated in Smmonsv IRC [1980] 1 WLR 1196 at page 1199
and (1980) 53 Tax Cases461 at pages 491 to 492; and the statement of the
law by Orr LJ at pages 488 and 489 of the report in Tax Cases, which was
approved by Lord Wilberforce as a generaly correct statement (WLR at
page 1202 and Tax Cases at page 495).

The Board aso reminded itself of what Mortimer J (as he then was) sad in
All Best WishesLimitedv CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750 at page 770 and page
771.

The intention, according to the evidence given by aformer director of the
appellant, was to build holiday resort houses of about 700 square feet each
for renta. The appellant asserted that the total area of the house lots was
about 12,000 square feet and the total area of the agricultural land was
about 77,000 square feet.

Whether the appdlant’s intention & the time of the first acquisition was to
build holiday resort houses of about 700 square feet each and to hold them
for anindefinite period for rental incomewas a question of fact. The Board
decided againg the appdlant on this factud issue for the following reasons.

The area of the house lots varied from 330 square feet to 484 square feet.
The land between each of the three rows of the 24 house lots was
government land. The Board had not been told anything about:

()  theintended location of the 17 holiday resort houses of about 700
square feet each;

(i)  what the houses would look like;

(i)  theuse if any, of the agriculturd land with an area of about 77,000
square feet; or



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

W)

0]

0

(k)

0

(iv) wha fadlities, if any, would be built or developed for the use of the
tenants of the resort houses.

The firgt acquisition was on 3 January 1990. By letter dated 4 or 6 March
1990 (the date on the copies submitted to the Board was illegible), the
appellant applied for certificates of exemption in respect of dl the houselots.

Within ameatter of days, theappellant requested the District Lands Office by
letter dated 12 March 1990 to‘withhold’ its application because there were
‘ certain changes to the intended development’.

On 2 May 1990, the appellant sold the First Lots. These were objective
facts and they were objective facts which contradict the stated intention.

The sdlewas important because it took place within four months of the first
acquigtion (and probably explainsthe request to the Didtrict Lands Officeto
withhold congderation of the appellant’ s application) and because the land
sold, that is, the Firg Lots, lied in the heart of the appdlant’s land. The
explanation given was thet:

‘ Because at that time afriend of mine told me that he needed that piece of
land. Heliked it. And we have cdculated that we have enough land for
development. And one of the reasons is to cut down the cost of
development.’

The Board rgjected the explanation. The appedlant clamed that the whole
of the land (or pieces of land) acquired in the first acquisition was to be
redeveloped. It was not a question of whether there would be ‘ enough’

land |eft after sdlling the heart of the appdlant’sland. 1t was a question of

how much the sdlewould cut into the origind development plan and how the
appelant intended to redevel op theleftovers. The Board had not been told
how the leftoversfitted, if at dl, into the origind development plan, or how
the origina plan was modified to accommodate the sale of the First Lots.

Having sold the First Lots on 2 May 1990, the appellant applied by |etter
dated 15 May 1990 for certificates of exemption in respect of Six out of the
24 house lots on the basis of in situ redevelopment. This was an objective
fact againgt the stated intention to build 17 houses of about 700 square feet
each, bearing in mind that the area of these x house lots varies from 441
square feet to 484 square feet. Moreover, despite the fact that e
certificates of exemption were issued on 29 August 1990, the appdlant
took no step to build any house. This belied the stated intention or any
intention to build.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(m)

(n)

(0)

(P)

@

(r

The appdlant’ s case was anything but coherent. The next event which the
appdlant choseto tel the Board about was an gpplication more than one
year later by letter dated 10 October 1991 to apply for certificates of
exemption in respect of 16 more houselots. The Board had not been told
why the appellant |eft out two house lots.

The Board had yet another unexplained gap. About 11 months later, the
appellant applied for land exchange by | etter dated 4 September 1992. The
Board had not been told why the appellant applied for land exchange. Nor
had the Board been told why the appellant did not gpply for land exchange
until two years and eight months after the first acquisition. On 8 October
1992, the application was rejected on the ground that:

‘ [the] application for land exchange for development of New Territories
Exempted Houses cannot be proceeded as no exempt buildings will be
dlowed in an exchange’

Theappellant then skipped to aletter dated 1 September 1993, leaving the
Board with an unexplained gep of about ten and a haf months. By 13
February 1995, the application had not been gpproved because the Didtrict
Lands Office required:

‘Building plang/sketch plans showing the redevelopment proposd
containing relevant information such as dimensons, area, height, position
of staircase, stairhood, projections, entrance, position of septic tank, etc.’

Theappdlant agreed that the set of plans said to be drawn up in 1992 fitted
the description of the sketch planscaled for. Theappdlant dso agreed that
this set of plans had not been submitted to the Didtrict Lands Office. The
appdlant’ s case on why the purported 1992 plans had not been submitted
was that:

‘ Because there is no need to submit the plans for application for
exemption.’

With such evidence, the Board was unable to see how the appellant could
succeed on the factua issue.

The balance sheet of the appellant as at 31 December 1989 showed that it
had net current liabilities of $7,760,774 and a net asset vaue of
$1,504,110. The first acquisition was on 3 January 1990. The baance



2.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

©)

(®)

Q)

v)

(W)

)

v)

sheet of the appellant as a 31 December 1990 showed that it had net
current liabilities of $32,766,829 and a net deficit of $1,194,197.

Therewas no evidence on the cash flow of theappellant as a the date of the
fird acquigtion.

There was no evidence on the persond net worth of the shareholders or
directors of the appellant as at the date of the first acquistion. There was
a0 no evidence on the cash flow of any of them.

There was no evidence on the appdlant’ sfinancid ahility to build and hold
the houses for an indefinite period. Thereason given for the sdle of the First
L ots quoted above suggested that theappel lant had to ‘ cut down the cost of
development” within four months of the first acquigtion.

There was no evidence on te actud rentd of any or any comparable
‘resort’ houses.

For the above reasons, the appdlant had not proved any of the following
and its case of the firgt acquisition as capita assetsfailed:

(i) that at the time of the first acquisition, the intention of the appellant
was to build holiday resort houses and to hold the houses on along
term basis,

(i) that such intention was genuindy held, redligtic or redizable;

(i)  itsfinancid ability, with or without its shareholders, to build and retain
the houses for an indefinite period.

The appea on the gain from the disposds of land acquired in the first
acquigtion falled.

Therewas no alegation or evidence that the second acquistion wasfor long
term holding or for redevelopment. There was no evidence on the intended
use of the agriculturd land. The Commissioner held that the Land Lots
(which comprised land acquired in both acquisitions) were purchased by the
appellant with the intention of resdling them a a profit. Any case d the
second acquigition as capitd assetsfailed at the outset.

Issue 2: revigting aloss more than Sx years ago



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

@
(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

(®
@

W)

There was no suggestion of fraud in this case.

The respondent accepted that the gain of $3,490,917 derived by the
appdlant from the resumption of the Third Lots accrued to the appdlant in
the year of assessment 1993/94 instead of 1996/97. The correct net
assessable profitsfor the year of assessment 1993/94 are $1,315,154, after
setting off the loss per return of $2,175,763.

The respondent could not assess the profits of $1,315,154 for the year of
assessment 1993/94 under section 60 of the IRO because more than six
years had elgpsed since the year of assessment 1993/94.

Instead of assessing the appellant on the correct net assessable profits of
$1,315,154, or leaving the reported loss of $2,175,763 undisturbed, the
respondent attributed anil balanceto the‘loss carried forward' for the year
of assessment 1993/94. The respondent approached it on the basis that
therewas' nothing in the IRO which prevents the Assessor from revisng the
datements of loss previoudy issued’ to the appellant ( the respondent’s

approach’).

To dat with, the nil badance was atificd, fictitious, and mathematicaly
wrong. The correct amount was $1,315,154.

Further, the respondent asked the wrong question.

The question was not whether there is any provison in the IRO which

prevents the assessor from taking a certain course. The correct question

waswhether thereisaprovison in the IRO which empowers or requiresthe
assessor to take such a course.

The power of therespondent and her assessors to assess was conferred by
datute. Their work was by its nature quite intrusive. They probed into
private mattersof taxpayers and assessed them to tax. The Board was not
aware of any inherent jurisdiction on the part of the respondent or her
assessors and the respondent had not argued that there was any. The
respondent had not been able to point to any provison in the IRO or any
other ordinance empowering or requiring the respondent or an assessor to
revigt a loss more than sx years ago. In the Board's decison, the
respondent’ s approach was neither authorized nor required by statute. It
also exceeded the powers under Parts IX and X of the IRO, including
section 60(1) and (2) in particular.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

0

0

(k)

0

(m)

Section 51(1) confers on an assessor the power to give notice in writing to
any person requiring him to furnish tax returns.

Section 51(2) imposes on every person chargesble to tax to inform the
respondent that he is so chargeable.

In respect of any year of assessment, where aperson has furnished areturn
in accordance with the provisions of section 51 the assessor may either (a)
accept the return and make an assessmernt accordingly, or (b) if he does not
accept the return, estimate the sum in respect of which such person is
chargeable to tax and make an assessment accordingly under section 59(2).
Where aperson has not furnished areturn and the assessor is of the opinion
that such person is chargeable with tax, he may estimate the sum in repect
of which such person is chargeable to tax and make an assessment
accordingly under section 59(3). In the case of profits from a trade or
business, if accounts of such trade or business have not been kept in a
satisfactory form, the assessor may assess the profits or income of such
trade or business on the basis of the usud rate of net profit on the turnover of
such trade or business under section 59(4).

Whether or not a person has furnished a return and whether or not an
assessor has assessed under section 59, an assessor may assess, or
additionally assess, under section 60(1) which provides that:

“Where it appears to an assessor that for any year of assessment any
person chargeable with tax has not been assessed or has been
assessed at |ess than the proper amount, the assessor may, within the
year of assessment or within 6 years after the expiration thereof,
assess such person at the amount or additional amount at which
according to his judgment such person ought to have been assessed,
and the provisions of this Ordinance as to notice of assessment,
appeal and other proceedings shall apply to such assessment or
additional assessment and to the tax charged thereunder:’

Section 60(1) is subject to the proviso on fraud which provides that:

‘ where the non-assessment or under-assessment of any person for any
year of assessment is due to fraud or wilful evasion, such assessment
or additional assessment may be made at any time within 10 years
after the expiration of that year of assessment.’



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

)

(0)

(P)

The respondent could not proceed under section 60(1) in this gpped
because of the six-year limit and because there was no suggestion of fraud.

Section 60(1) was againg the respondent’ s contention for two reasons.

(i)

(i)

The Board tested therespondent’ s case by assuming (contrary to the
factsinthis case) that theappelant had reported a profit (instead of a
loss) of $5,688,446 for the year of assessment 1994/95, and
assuming further that more than Sx years after the expiration of the
year of assessment 1994/95 had eapsed by the time of the
determination. Adopting the respondent’ s approach, the appdlant’s
loss for the year of assessment was ‘nil’ and the appellant should
therefore be assessed or further assessed for the year of assessment
1994/95 on re-opening the loss in the year of assessment 1993/94.
But therespondent was out of time under section 60(1) by thetime of
the determination. If the respondent had power to re-open aloss at
any time, there is no or no valid reason why such power should
depend on whether more than six years had since egpsed from the
timewhen profitsfirst exceeded the corrected amount of loss (if any).

Even in a case of fraud, the respondent’ s hands were tied after ten
years. If therespondent’ s contention was correct, there would be no
timelimit sofar aslosswas concerned. Itwas absurd that ataxpayer
who fraudulently or wilfully evaded tax may get away with tax after
ten years but an honest but mistaken taxpayer was forever liable to
have his loss re-opened.

Wheretax had been repaid by mistake, whether of fact or law, the assessor
may assess under section 60(2) to claim back the mistaken repayment. The
word used in this subsection is ‘repaid’ whereas the word used in section
63K is‘refund’. The Board had considered the difference in wording but
concluded that there was no materia difference between repayment and
refund. Where provisond tax paid inthe preceding year of assessment was
repaid or refunded because of the mistake of fact that the taxpayer had
auffered alosswhen in truth and in fact the taxpayer had earned a profit, the
assess0r may assess under section 60(2) which provides that:

“Where it appears to an assessor that the whole or part of any tax
repaid to a person (otherwise than in consequence of an assessment
having been determined on objection or appeal) has been repaid by
mistake, whether of fact or law, the assessor may, within the year of
assessment to which the repayment relates or within 6 years after the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

©)

(r

©)

(®)

expiration thereof, assess such person in the amount of tax so repaid
by mistake, and the provisions of this Ordinance as to notice of
assessment, objection, appeal and other proceedings shall apply to
such assessment and to the tax charged thereunder .’

Assume a taxpayer reported alossin ayear of assessment. Also assume
that the assessor accepted the return as correct, and the provisona tax paid
by the taxpayer during the preceding year of assessment was then refunded
under section 63K which provides that:

“ When any person has paid provisional profits tax in respect of any
year of assessment, the Commissioner shall, not later than when he
gives notice of assessment of profits tax, apply the amount of
provisional profitstax so paid in payment first of —

(@ the profits tax payable by that person for that year of
assessment; then

(b) the provisional profits tax payable in respect of the year of
assessment succeeding that year of assessment,

and shall refund to the person paying the provisional profits tax the
amount thereof not so applied.’

Assume further that subsequently, the assessor discovered that the
repayment or refund was by mistake. Upon discovering the repayment by
mistake, the assessor may assess under section 60(2) to offset the
repayment or refund, and, if necessary, assess under section 60(1).
However, both subsections were subject to the six-year limit and the
respondent could not get back any tax repaid or refunded more than Six
years ago.

The appdlant’s tax computation for the year of assessment 1992/93
reported net assessable profits of $7,606,599 and tax thereon of
$1,331,154 and provisiond tax of $2,463,027 for the year of assessment
1993/94.

TheBoard did not know whether the appellant had paid provisona tax for
the year of assessment 1993/94. Nor dd the Board know whether any
provisond tax for theyear of assessment 1993/94 had been refunded under
section 63K inview of thelossreported for the year of assessment 1993/94
and the issue of the stlatement of loss by the assessor. If tax had in fact been



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

©

v)

(W)
)

v)

@

repaid, the assessor could not proceed under section 60(2) because of the
gx-year limit. Since the assessor could not get back the tax repaid and
could not assess the appdlant for the year of assessment 1993/94, there
was no reason why the appdlant could assgn an atificid nil figure for the
year of assessment 1993/94.

Irrespective of whether there was atax refund in this case and irrespective
of whether section 60(2) covers a refund of provisond tax because of a
mistaken acceptance of aloss, the six-year limit gppearsin both subsections
(1) and (2) of section 60. Not only is there no provision in the IRO
empowering or requiring the respondent to re-open a statement of loss
issued by an assessor in respect of ayear of assessment more than Six years
ago, the respondent’ s gpproach was contrary to the statutory scheme that,
in the absence of fraud, there was findity in tax metters after Sx years.

Section 29(6) provides that any revocation of aclaim for married person's
dlowance for a couple living gpart must be made within Six years after the
expiration of the year of assessment.

Section 60 is the second provision with a Six-year limit.

An gpplication under section 70A to correct errors must be made within six
years after the end of ayear of assessment or within Sx months after the date
on which the relative notice of assessment was served.  While on this
section, the Board noted that it must be established to the satisfaction of the
assessor that ‘ the tax charged for that year of assessment isexcessve’. As
there was no tax charged for the year of assessment 1996/97, the
gpplication concerned was clearly misconceived.

Any gpplication under section 79 for refund of tax in excess of the amount
with which a taxpayer was properly chargegble for a year of assessment
must be made within Six years of the end of ayear of assessment or within
sx months after the date on which the relevant notice of assessment was
served, whichever isthe later.

Section 80(3) provides that no person shal be liable to any pendty under
section 80 unless the complaint concerning such offence was made in the
year of assessment in respect of or during which the offence was committed
or within 9x years after the expiration thereof.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(@) Thetimelimit of 9x yearsfrom theend of ayear of assessment runsthrough
the provisions referred to above. Consgtent with this is the duty to keep
records for seven years.

(ab) The duty of every person carrying on a trade, professon or business in
Hong Kong to keep and retain sufficient records under section 51C is
limited to not |ess than seven years after the completion of the transactions,
acts or operations to which they relate.

(ac) Likewise, the duty of every person who isthe owner of land or buildings or
land and buildings dtuated in Hong Kong to keep and retain sufficient
records under section 51D is limited to not less than saven years after the
completion of the transactions, acts or operations to which they relate.

(ad) The power under section 51D to require a taxpayer to furnish an assets
betterment statement cannot go beyond seven years before the
commencement of the year of assessment in which the notice is given.

(@) Lastbut not least, dthough lgpse of time affected both the appelant and the
respondent, it was more likely that long lgpse of time would prejudice the
appd lant rather than therespondent because of onus of proof under section
68(4) which fdlson theappdlant. Sincethelegidature has seenfit to redtrict
the duty to keep and retain records to seven years, there is no reason why
the respondent and her assessors should be permitted to revisit aloss more
than sx years ago.

For theabove reasons, the appdl lant succeeded only in respect of the gain from the
resumption of the Third Lots.

The Board bdieved that the originad profits tax assessment for the year of
assessment 1998/99 should be confirmed and tha the additiond profits tax
assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 as reduced by the Commissioner
should be reduced from additional net assessable profits of $2,212,816 (made up
of the 1993/94 loss of $2,175,763 and the gain of $37,053 on disposd of the
Second L ot) to additiona net assessable profits of $37,053.

But as the Board had not heard the parties on the outcome of the apped in the
event the appellant succeeded only on the gain from the resumption of the Third
Lots, the better course was to remit.

The appeal succeeded in part, but only to the extent that the respondent should not
have interfered with loss of $2,175,763 for the year of assessment 1993/94. The



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Board remitted both assessments appeded againgt to the respondent to revise to
give effect to its decison.
Appeal remitted to the Commissioner for re-assessment.
Cases referred to:
Marson v Morton [1986] 1 WLR 1343
Simmonsv IRC [1980] 1 WLR 1196
All Best Wishes Limited v CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750

Tse YUk Yip for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
V Robert Lew of BKR Lew & Barr Limited for the taxpayer.

Decision:
1 Thisisan goped agand the detlermingtion of the Commissoner of Inland Revenue dated
23 Augus 2002 whereby:

(@  Profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 under charge number
1-1105059-99-3, dated 10 Augud 2000, showing net assessable profits of
$5,978,524 (efter sat-off of loss brought forward of $5,922,829) with tax payable
thereon of $956,563 was confirmed.

(b  Addtiond profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 under charge
number 1-1107785-99-3, dated 18 October 2000, showing additiond net
asessable profits of $3527,970 (after set-off of loss brought forward of
$2,394,859) with additiond tax payable thereon of $564,476 was reduced to
additiona net assessable profits of $2,212,816 (after st-off of loss brought
forward of $3,710,013) with additiond tax payable thereon of $354,051.

The admitted facts

2 Thefactsinthe* Facts upon which the determination was arrived &’ in the determination
were admitted by the Appdlant and we find them asfacts

3. For the purpose of our decison, the following Satement of those facts suffices.

4, The Appdlant objected to the origind and additiond profitstax assessmentsrased onit for

the year of assessment 1998/99, daiming that the profits derived by it from the disposd of certain land
lots were capital in nature and should not be assessable to tax.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5 The Appdlant wasincorporated as aprivate company in Hong Kong on 4 December 1984.
Atdl rdevant times, itsauthorised and paid-up capitd were $10,000 and $2 respectively. By aresolution
dated 23 December 1998 the Appdlant increasad itsissued share capitd to $100.

6. (@ By an assgnment dated 3 Jenuary 1990 ( the firgt acquigtion’) the Appdlant
purchasad 24 house lots and 16 lots of agriculturd land in the New Territoriesat a
tota congderation of $15,253,200.

(b) By an assgnment dated 4 March 1991 (' the second acquigtion’ ) the Appdlant
purchased two more lots of agriculturd land a a condderation of $750,000.

(0 Thelandlots<et outin (8) and (b) above are hereinafter referred to collectively as

‘theLand Loats .
7. Snceacquigtion, theLand Lotsweredassfiedinthe Appdlant’ s accounts as * Land hdd
for devdopment’ .
8 @  On2May 1990 the gopdlant sold two lots of agricultura land acquired in the first

acouigtion (* theFrst Lots ) and derived again of $321,616. The gain wastregted
by the Appdlant in its accounts as an exceptiond item and not offered for
assesament.

(b  TheAppdlat’ s accounts for the year ended 31 December 1996 induded a totd
gain of $3)527,970 from the disposd of land. The gain comprised $37,053 from
the e of onelot of agricultura land acquired in thefirg acquigtion (* the Second
Lat') and $3,490,917 from the resumption by the Government of pat of the
agricultura land acquired in the sscond acquigtion (the Third Lots ). The
Appdlant did not offer the gain for assessment.

(©0 Byassgnment dated 14 January 1998 the Appdlant sold 13 lots of agriculturd land
anddl 24 houselats(‘ the Fourth Lots ) for acongderation of $27,000,000. The
Appdlant derived again of $15,479,734 fromthesde. It did not offer the gain for

asesIment.
9. TheAppdlat’ sdamthat the profit on digposal of the Fret Lotswas capitd in neturewas
then acoepted by the assessor.
10. Inanote atached to the proposed tax computation for the year of assessment 1998/99, the
Appdlant explained why it congdered the gain on digposd of the Fourth Lotswas not assessable to tax.
11 On various dates the assessor issued the following datements of lossto the Appdlant:
(@  Year of assessment 1993/94 $
Loss per return and carried forward 2,175,763
(b)  Year of assessment 1994/95 $
Adiuged lossfor the year 5,683,446
Add Loss brought forward 2175763

Loss caried forward 7.864.209



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(©)  Year of assessment 1995/96 $
Profit per return 463,728
Less Loss brought forward st off 463,728
Net assessable profits Nil
Statement of loss $
L oss brought forward 7,864,209
Less Losss#-off _ 463,728
Loss caried forward 7,400481
(d)  Year of assessment 1996/97 $
Assessable profits for the year 2,677,503
Less Loss brought forward sst-of f 26779503
Net assessable profits Nil
Statement of loss $
Loss brought forward 7,400,481
Less Loss st-off 2677503
Loss caried forward 4,722 978
(60  Year of assessment 1997/98 $
Adiuged lossfor the year 1,199,851
Add Loss brought forward 4,722 978
Loss caried forward 5,922,829
()  Year of assessment 1998/99 $
Adiused lossfor the year 3,578,381
Add Loss brought forward 5922829
Loss caried forward 9,501,210

The Appdlant did not express any disagreement with the above Satements of loss

12 On 10 Augugt 2000 the assessor issued to the Appdlant the fallowing profits tax
asessment:
Y ear of assessment 1998/99 $
L oss per return 3578,381
Less Gain on dispod of the Fourth Lots 15479734
Ass=ssable profits 11,901,353
Less Loss brought forward st-of f 5,922,829
Net assessable profits 5,978,524
Tax payable thereon 956,563
13 On 18 October 2000 the assessor issued to the Appdlant the following revised datements

of 'Iossand additiond profits tax assessment:

(@  Year of assessment 1996/97 $



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Profits per return 2,677,503
Add Gain on digposd of the Second Lot and
the Third Lots 3527970
Assessble profits 6,205,473
Less Lossbrought forward set-off 6,205,473
Net assessable profits Nil
Statement of loss $
L oss brought forward 7,400,481
Less Loss s-off 6205473
Loss caried forward 1,195,008
(b)  Year of assessment 1997/98 $
Adjugted lossfor the year 1,199,851
Add Loss brought forward 1,195,008
Loss caried forward 2,394,859
(©)  Year of assessment 1998/99 (Additional) $
Assessable profits for the year 11,901,353
Less Loss brought forward st-of f _2,394.859
Net assessable profits 9,506,494
Less Profits dreedy assessed 5978524
Additiond net assessable profits 3527970
Addtiond tax payable thereon 564,476
14. The Appdlart, through BKR Lew & Bar Limited, objected againg the origind and

additiond assessments for the year of assessment 1998/99 on the ground that the Land Lots were not
purchased for resde purpose and hence the gain on disposd of them was cgpitd in nature and not
assessable to tax.

15. In a letter dated 31 October 2001, BKR Lew & Bar Limited lodged on behdf of the
Appdlant adam pursuant to section 70A of the IRO * for a correction of the tax return for the year of
assessment 1996/97 on the ground that the resumption of the Third Lotstook placein the year ended 31
December 1993 and hence the repective gain derived from the resumption should be taken out fromthe
profits for the year of assessment 1996/97.

16. By the time of the determination, the assessor agreed that the gain of $3,490,917 derived
by the Appdlant from the resumption of the Third L ots accrued to the Appelant in the yeer of assessment
1993/ ingeed of 1996/97. Asthe Sx-year time limit spedified in section 60 of the IRO hed dreedy
expired, the assessor could not raise any assesament for the year of assessment 1993/94.  But after
taking into account the gain on resumption of the Third Lots, the assessor congdered that there should
not be any loss brought forward from the year of assessment 1993/94. Accordingly the assessor was
prepared to revise the datements of loss for the years of assessment 1993/94 to 1997/98 and the
additiond profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 asfallows:

(&  Year of assessment 1993/94
Loss caried forward

=



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(b)  Year of assessment 1994/95
Adjuged loss for the year and carried forward

(©  Year of assessment 1995/96
Loss brought forward
Less Loss st-off as previoudy advised
Loss caried forward

(d) Year of assessment 1996/97

Profits per return

Add Gan on digpos of the Second Lot
Ass=ssable profits

Less Loss brought forward st-of f

Net assessable profits

Statement of loss

L oss brought forward
Less Loss #-off
Loss caried forward

(®) Year of assessment 1997/98

Adjugted lossfor the year
Add Loss brought forward
Loss caried forward

(f)  Year of assessment 1998/99 (Additiona)

Ass=ssable profits for the year
Less Loss brought forward sst-off
Net assessable profits

Less Profits dreedy assessed
Additiond net assessable profits
Addtiond tax payable thereon

The determination

17.

By his determination, the Commissoner:

@  hdd thet the Land Lots were purchesed by the Appdlart with the intention of

redling them & a profit;

(b  hddthat section 70A had no gpplication because the Satements of losscould in no
way be regarded as assessments and no tax had been charged for the year of

asesament 1996/97;

(c hddtha therewas’ nothing inthe IRO which prevents the Assessor from revising

the satements of loss previoudy issued’ to the Appdlant; and

$
5,688.446

$
5,688,446

_ 463,728
5,224,718

$
2677503
— 37053
2,714,556
2,714,556
Nil

$
5,224,718

2,714,506
2,510,162

$
1,199,851

2510162
3.710013

$
11,901,353

3710013
8,191,340
5978524
2,212,816
354,051




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(d  endorsed theassessor’ s revised computations of loss for the years of assessment
1993/94 to 1997/98 and the proposed revised additiond assessment for the year of
asesIment 1998/90.

The appeal hearing

18. By letter dated 20 September 2002, BKR Lew & Bar Limited gave notice of gpped on
behdf of the Appdlant.
19. Thereweretwo groundsof goped. Thefirgt ground of gpped as gated in the grounds of

gpped and the second ground of goped, as Summarised in the written submisson of the Appdlant, were
that:

@  "InJenuary 1998, the Appdlant sold a plot of land ... identified as the “ Fourth
Laots’ in Paragrgph 8(C) of the Acting Deputy Commissoner’ s Determination, for
the congderation of $27,000,000 and from which the Appdlant derived a gain of
$15479,734.

In the assessment for 1998/99, this gain was brought to tax asthe assessor, and as
confirmed by the Acting Deputy Commissioner, congdered thet the Appdlant hed
caried on atrade in repect of the purchase and sdles of the Fourth Lots The
Appdlant deniesthet it hed carry (S¢) on atrade in respect of the Fourth Lots asiit
had aquired the property for long term invesment purposes  In sling the
property the Appelant had digposed of acapitd asset and the gain therefrom isnot
ubject to tax under the IRO. The Appdlant objectsto this gain being trested asa
taxable profit.’

(b)  “ Ground two rdates to the summary denid by the IRD of alass brought forward
from the year of assessment 1993/94. AstheIRD hed previoudy agread to theloss
the Appdlant objects to the IRD now denying theloss’

20. At the heering of the gppedl, the Appellant was represented by Mr V Robert Lew, certified
public accountant, and the Respondent by Ms Tse Y uk-yip, senior assessor. Mr V Robert Lew cdled
two witnesses. MsTse Y uk-yip did not cal any. Quite afew cases were dited, but we derived little o
no assgance from any of them on the second issue of whether, in the absence of fraud, the Respondent
could reopen a loss ater more then Sx years. Ms T<se Yuk-yip made it dear that there was no
suggedtion of fraud in this case

Our decision

21 Section 68(4) of the IRO provides that the onus of proving that the assessment gopeded
agang is excessve or incorrect is on the Appdlant.

2. There are two issues for our decison.

23. The fird issue is whether the Fourth Lots were capitd asssts. The ssoond issue is

whether, in the aosence of fraud, the Respondent can re-open aloss after more than Sx years

Issue 1: capital assets?



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

24. Sction 2 defines’ trade asinduding* every trade and manufacture, and every adventure
and concern in the nature of trade . Section 14(1) exdudes profits aisng from the sde of capitd
asHs.

5. Weremind oursdves of what Sir Nicholas Browne-Wilkinson VC ssidin Marsonv Morton
[1986] 1 WLR 1343 a pages 1347 to 1349 and [1986] STC 463 a pages 470 to 471; what Lord
Wilberforce authoritetively stated in Smmonsv IRC [1980] 1 WLR 1196 & page 1199 and (1980) 53
Tax Cases 461 a pages 491 to 492; and the satement of thelaw by Orr LJ a pages 488 and 489 of the
report in Tax Cases which was gpproved by Lord Wilberforce as agenerdly correct gatement (WLR at
pege 1202 and Tax Cases a page 495).

26. We aso remind oursdves of what Mortimer J (as he then was) said in All Best Wishes
Limited v CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750 a page 770 and page 771

27. Theintention, according to the evidence given by aformer director of the Appdlant, was
to build holiday resort houses of about 700 square feet each for rentd. The Appdlant asserted thet the
totd area of the house lots was about 12,000 suare feat and the totd areaof the agricutura land was
about 77,000 square fedt.

28. Whether the Appellant” s intention &t the time of the first acquisition was to build holiday
resort houses of about 700 souare feet each and to hold them for an indefinite period for rentd incomeis
aquedion of fact. We decide againg the Appdlant on this factud issue and we do o for the fallowing
reasons.

29. The area of the house lats varies from 330 sguare feet to 484 quare fest. The land
between each of the three rows of the 24 house lots was government land.  We have nat been tald

anything about:

@  theintended location of the 17 holiday resort houses of about 700 square fet eech;
(b)  what the houseswould look like:
(o theuss if any, of theagriculturd land with an areaof about 77,000 square feet; or

(d  wha fadlities if any, would be built or developed for the use of the tenants of the
resort houses.

0. Thefirg acquistion was on 3 January 1990. By letter dated 4 or 6 March 1990 (the date
on our copiesisillegible), the Appdlant goplied for certificates of exemption in respect of dl the house
lots Withinamétter of days, the Appdlant requested the Didrict Lands Office by |etter dated 12 March
1990to ‘ withhold' its gpplication because there were * cartain changes to the intended development’ .
On2May 1990, the Appdlant old the Firg Lots These are objective facts and they are objective facts
which contredict the gated intention. The sdleisimportant because it took place within four months of
the firgd acquistion (and probably explains the request to the Didrict Lands Office to withhold
condderation of the Appdlant’ s gpplication) and because the land s0ld, thet is, the Frd Lats, lied inthe
heart of the Appdlant’ sland. The explanation given was that:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘ Becausea that timeafriend of mine told me that he nesded thet plece of land. Heliked
it. And we have cdculated that we have enough land for devdopment. And one of the
reasonsisto cut down the cost of deve opment.”

Wergect the explangtion. The Appdlant daimed thet the whole of the land (or pieces of land) acquired
in the firg acquigtion was to be redeveloped. It is not a question of whether there would be * enough'
land left after sdlling the heart of the Appdlant’ sland. It isaquestion of how much the sde would cut
into the origind development plan and how the Appdlant intended to redeveop the leftovers We have
not been told how the leftoversfitted, if a dl, into the origind devd opment plan, or how the origind plan
was modified to accommodate the e of the Fird Lots

3L Having sold the Fird Lats on 2 May 1990, the Appdlant gpplied by letter dated 15 May
1990 for certificates of exemption in respect of Sx out of the 24 house lots on the bads of in Stu
redevdopment. Thisis an objective fact againg the sated intention to build 17 houses of about 700
quare feet each, bearing in mind that the area of these Sx house lots varies from 441 square feet to 484
quarefeet. Moreover, despite thefact thet the certificates of exemption wereissued on 29 August 1990,
the Appdlant took no step to build any house This bdied the dated intention or any intention to build.

32 TheAppdlat’ scaseisanything but conerent. The next event which the Appelant chose
totell us about was an gpplicetion more then one yeer |ater by letter dated 10 October 1991 to gpply for
certificates of exemption in repect of 16 more houselots. We have not been told why the Appdlant left
out two house lots

. We have yet another unexplained gap. About 11 months later, the Appdlant gpplied for
land exchange by letter dated 4 September 1992, We have not been told why the Appdlant goplied for
land exchange. Nor havewe been told why the Appdlant did nat goply for land exchange until two years
and eght months after the firgt acquigtion. On 8 October 1992, the gpplication was rejected on the
ground that:

‘ [the] gpplication for land exchange for development of New Teritories Exempted
Houses cannot be proceeded as no exempt buildings will be dlowed in an exchange”’

A The Appdlant then kipped to a letter dated 1 September 1993, leaving us with an
unexplained gap of about ten and a hdf months By 13 February 1995, the gpplication had not been
gpproved because the Didtrict Lands Office required:

‘ Building plang'sketch plans showing the redevelopment proposd containing relevant
information such asdimensions, areg, height, pogition of Saircase, sairhood, projections,
entrance, position of septic tank, etc.

5. The Appdlant agread that the st of planssaid to bedrawn up in 1992 fitted the description
of the ketch planscdled for. The Appdlant aso agreed that this st of plans had not been submitted to
the Didrict Lands Office The Appdlant’ s case on why the purported 1992 plans hed not been
submitted was thet:

* Because there is no need to submit the plans for goplication for exemption.”

With such evidence, we are unable to see how the Appdlant can succeed on the factud issue.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

36. The balance sheet of the Appdlant as a 31 December 1989 showed thet it had net current
lighilitiesof $7,760,774 and anet asst vadue of $1,504,110. Thefirgt acquisition wason 3 January 1990.
The balance sheat of the Appdlant as & 31 December 1990 showed that it had net current lighilities of
$32,766,829 and anet deficit of $1,194,197.

37. Thereisno evidence on the cash flow of the Appdlant asat the date of thefirst acquigtion.

3. There is no evidence on the persond net worth of the shareholders or directors of the
Appdlant asat thedate of thefirst acquigtion. Thereisaso no evidence on the cash flow of any of them.

30. Thereisnoevidenceonthe Appellant” sfinanaid ebility to build and hold the houses for an
indefinite period. The reason given for the sde of the Frgt Lots quoted in paragraph 30 above suggests
that the Appdlant hadto* cut down the cogt of development” within four months of the firgt acquistion.

40. Thereisno evidence on the actud rentd of any or any comparable * resort’ houses.

41 For the reasons we have given, the Appdlant has nat proved any of the falowing and its
case of thefird acquigtion as cepitd asstsfals

(@ that & thetime of thefirg acquigtion, the intention of the Appelant was to build
holiday resort houses and to hold the houses on along term besis

(b tha such intention was genuindy held, redligtic or redissble

(o) itsfinandd ability, with or without its shareholders, to build and retain the houses
for an inddfinite period.

42, The gpped on the gain from the digposals of land acquired in the firgt acquigtion falls

43. Thereis no dlegation or evidence thet the second acquistion wasfor long term holding or
for redevdopment. Thereisno evidence on theintended use of the agriculturd land. The Commissoner
hdd that the Land Lots (which comprised land acquired in both acquisitions) were purchased by the
Appdlant with the intention of resdling them a a profit. Any case of the sscond acquistion as capitd
asetsfals a the outset.

Issue 2: revisiting a loss mor e than 6 year s ago

4. We rdterate that there is no suggestion of fraud in this case

45, The Respondent acoepted thet the gain of $3,490,917 derived by the Appdlant from the
resumption of the Third Lots accrued to the Appdlant in the year of assessment 1993/94 indtead of
1996/97. The correct net assessable profits for the year of assessment 1993/94 are $1,315,154, after
setting off the loss per return of $2,175,763.

46. The Respondent could not assess the profits of $1,315,14 for the yeer of assessment
1993/94 under section 60 of the IRO because more then 9x years fed dgpsad snce the year of
assessment 1993/ (see paragraph 54 beow).

a7. Insteed of assessing the Appelant on the correct net assessable profits of $1,315,14, or
leaving the reported loss of $2,175,763 undigturbed, the Respondent attributed anil balanceto the * loss



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

caried forward for the year of assessment 1993/ (see paragraph 16 above). The Respondent
gpproached it on the basisthat therewas’ nothing in the IRO which prevents the Assessor from revising
the satements of loss previoudy issued’ to the Appdlant (‘ the Respondent’ s gpproach ).

48. To gart with, the nil baance was atifidd, fictitious and mathematicaly wrong. The
correct amount is $1,315,154.

49, Further, the Respondent asked the wrong question.

50. Thequegtionisnot whether thereis any provison in the IRO which prevents the assessor

from taking a cartain course. The correct question is whether there is a provison in the IRO which
empowers or requires the assessor to take such acourse.

51 The power of the Respondent and her assessors to assessis conferred by satute. Their

work ishy itsnature quiteintrusve. They probeinto private metters of taxpayersand assessthem to tax.
We are not avare of any inherent juridiction on the part of the Respondent or her assessors and the
Respondent has not argued thet thereisany. The Respondent has not been ableto point to any provison

inthe IRO or any other ordinance empowering or requiring the Respondent or an assessor torevigt aloss
more than Sx years ago. In our decison, the Respondent’ s gpproach was neither authorised nor

required by satute. 1t o exceeded the powersunder Parts1X and X of the RO, indluding section 60(1)
and (2) in paticular.

52. Section 51(1) confers on an assessor the power to give natice in writing to any person
requiring him to furnish tax returns. Section 51(2) imposes on every person chargesbleto tax to inform

the Respondent thet he is S0 chargeable.

53 In respect of any year of assessment, where aperson hasfurnished areturn in accordance
with the provisons of section 51 the assessor may either (a) acogpt the return and make an assessment
accordingly, or (b) if he does not accept the return, estimate the sum in respect of which such personis
chargedble to tax and make an assessment accordingly under section 59(2). Where a person has not
furnished a return and the assessor is of the opinion that such person is chargegble with tax, he may
edimate the sum in regpect of which such person is chargeable to tax and make an assessment
accordingly under section 59(3). In the case of profits from atrade or business, if accounts of such
trade or busnesshave not been kept inasatisactory form, the assessor may assessthe profitsor income
of such trade or business on the bagis of the usud rate of ret profit on the turnover of such trade or
business under section 59(4).

A Whether or not a person has furnished a return and whether or not an assessor has
assessed under section 59, an assessor may assess, or additionaly assess, under section 60(1) which
provides that:

“ Where it appears to an assesor that for any year of assessment any person chargesble
with tax has not been assessad or has been assessad at less than the proper amount, the
ases0or may, withinthe year of assessment or within 6 yearsdter the expiration thereof,
asess such pearson at the amount or additional amount at which according to his
judgment such person ought to have been assessad, and the provisons of this Ordinance
asto natice of assessment, appeal and other proceadings shall apply to such assessment
or additional assessment and to the tax charged thereunder:’

55. Saction 60(1) is subject to the proviso on fraud which provides that:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

* wherethe non-assessmant or under-assessment of any person for any year of assessment
isdueto fraud or wilful evason, such assessment or additional assessment may be made
at any time within 10 years after the expiration of that year of assessment.”

56. The Respondent could not procesd under section 60(1) in this gpped because of the
Sx-year limit and because there is no suggestion of fraud.

57. Saction 60(1) is againg the Respondent” s contention for two reasons.

@ Wetet theRespondent’ s case by assuming (contrary to thefactsin this case) thet
the Appdlant hed reported a profit (instead of aloss, see paragraph 11 above) of
$5,688,446 for the year of assessment 1994/95, and assuming further that more
than Sx years fter the expiration of the year of assessment 1994/95 hed dgosed by
the time of the delermination. Adopting the Respondent’ s gpproech, the
Appdlat’ s loss for the year of assessment was ‘ nil’ and the Appdlant should
therefore be assessad or further assessed for the year of assessment 1994/95 on
re-opening thelossin the year of assessment 1993/94. But the Respondent was out
of time under section 60(1) by thetime of the determingtion. If the Respondent hed
power tore-open alossa any time, thereisno or no vaid reason why such power
should depend on whether more than Sx years had snce dgpsad from the time
when profits first exceeded the corrected amount of loss (if any).

(b Eveninacese of fraud, the Repondent’ s hands are tied after ten years. If the
Respondent’ s contention is correct, there would be no time limit so far aslossis
concerned. It isabsurd that ataxpayer who fraudulently or wilfully evedestax may
get away with tax after ten years but an honest but mistaken taxpayer is forever
lighle to have hisloss re-opened.

58. Where tax has been repaid by mistake, whether of fact or law, theassesa)rrrwassess
under section 60(2) to daim back the mistaken repayment. Theword used in thissubsectionis' repaid
wheresas the word usad in section 63K is” refund’ . We have conddered the difference in wording but
condudethat thereisno materid difference between repayment and refund. Where provisond tax pad
in the preceding year of assessment isrepaid or refunded because of the mistake of fact thet the taxpayer
hed suffered aloss when in truth and in fact the taxpayer hed earned a profit, the assessor may assess
under section 60(2) which provides that:

* Where it appears to an assesor that the whole or part of any tax repaid to a person
(otherwise than in consequence of an assessment having been determined on objection or
appeal) hasbeen repaid by migtake, whether of fact or law, the assessor may, within the
year of assessmant to which the repayment rdates or within 6 years after the expiration
thereof, assess uch person in the amount of tax so repaid by midake, and the provisons
of this Ordinance as to notice of assessment, objection, appeal and other procesdings
shall apply to such assessment and to the tax charged thereunder.’

59. Let ussay thet ataxpayer reported alossin ayear of assessment. Let usaso assumethat
the assessor accepted the return as correct, and the provisond tax pad by the taxpayer during the
preceding year of assesament was then refunded under section 63K which provides thet:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

* When any person has paid provisonal profits tax in repect of any year of assessmat,
the Commissoner shall, not later than when he gives natice of assessment of profitstax,
apply the amount of provisonal profits tax o paid in payment first of —

(@ theprofitstax payable by that person for that year of assessment; then

(b) theprovisonal profitstax payablein respect of the year of assessment sucoeeding
that year of assessment,

and shall refund to the person paying the provisonal profits tax the amount thereof not
90 applied.”

60. Let us further assume that subsequently, the assessor discovered that the repayment or
refund was by misake. Upon discovering the repayment by mistake, the assessor may assess under
section 60(2) to offset the repayment or refund, and, if necessary, assessunder section 60(1). However,
both subsections are subject to the six-year limit and the Respondent cannot get back any tax repaid or
refunded more than SX years ago.

6L The Appdlat’ s tax computation for the year of assessment 1992/93 reported net
asssable profits of $7,606,599 and tax thereon of $1,331,154 and provisond tax of $2,463,027 for the
year of assessment 1993/94. We do not know whether the Appdlant hed paid provisond tax for theyear
of assessment 1993/94. Nor do we know whether any provisond tax for the year of assessment
1993/94 had been refunded under section 63K in view of the loss reported for the year of assessment
1993/ and the issue of the Satement of loss by the assessor (see paragraph 11 above). If tax had in
fact been repaid, the assessor could not proceed under section 60(2) because of the Sx-year limit. Since
the assessor could not get back the tax repaid and could not assess the Appdlant for the year of
asesament 1993/, thereis no reason why the Appdlant could assign an atificd nil figurefor the year
of assessment 1993/94.

62. I rrespective of whether there was a tax refund in this case and irrespective of whether
section 60(2) coversarefund of provisond tax because of amistaken acceptance of aloss, the Sx-year
limit gopearsin both subsections (1) and (2) of section 60. Thistakesusto the point thet not only isthere
no provison in the IRO empowering or requiring the Respondent to re-open asatement of lossissued by
an as=s30r in respect of ayear of assessment more than SX years ago, the Respondent’ s gpproach is
contrary to the satutory scheme thet, in the absence of fraud, there is findity in tax matters after Sx
years,

63. Section 29(6) provides thet any revocation of acdlam for married person’ s lowance for
acouple living goart must be made within Sx years afte the expiration of the year of assessment.

64. Saction 60 (see paragraph 54 above) is the second provison with a Sx-year limit.

65. An gpplication under section 70A to correct erors must be mede within Sx years after the

end of ayear of assessment or within Sx monthsafter the dete on which the rdl ative notice of assessment
wassarved. While on this section, we note that it must be established to the satisfaction of the assessor
that * thetax charged for thet year of assessment isexcessive . Astherewas no tax charged for the year
of assessment 1996/97, the gpplication referred to in paragrgph 15 above was dearly misconcaived.

66. Any gpplication under section 79 for refund of tax in excess of the amount with which a
taxpayer was properly chargegblefor ayear of assessment must be mede within Sx years of the end of



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

ayear of assessment or within Sx months after the date on which the rdevant notice of assessment was
sarved, whichever isthe later.

67. Section 80(3) providesthet no person shl beligbleto any pendty under section 80 unless
the complaint concerning such offence was medein the year of assessment in repect of or during which
the offence was committed or within Sx yeers after the expiration thereof.

68. The time limit of Sx years from the &d of a year of assessment runs through the
provisons referred to above. Conggtent with thisis the duty to keep records for seven years

60. Theduty of every person carrying on atrade, professon or busnessin Hong Kong to keep
and retain sufficient records under section 51C islimited to not lessthan seven years after the completion
of the transactions, acts or operations to which they relate.

70. Likewise, the duty of every person who is the owner of land or buildings or land and
buildings Situated in Hong Kong to kegp and retain sufficient records under section 51D islimited to not
less than saven years dter the completion of the transactions, acts or operations to which they rdate.

71 The power under section 51D to require a taxpayer to fumnish an assets betterment
Satement cannot go beyond seven years before the commencement of the year of assessment inwhich
the noticeisgiven.

72. Lagt but not leest, dthough lgpse of time affects both the Appdlant and the Respondent, it
ismore likdy that long lgpse of time will prgudice the Appdlant rather than the Respondent because of
onus of proof under section 63(4) which fdls on the Appdlant. Snce the legidature has seen fit to
restrict the duty to keep and retain recordsto seven years, thereis no resson why the Respondent and her
ases30rs should be permitted to revigt aloss more than Sx years ago.

Conclusion

73. For the ressonswe have given, the A ppd lant succeads only in respect of thegain fromthe
resumption of the Third Lots.

74. We bdieve thet the origind profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99
should be confirmed and thet the additiond profitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1998/99 as
reduced by the Commissioner should be reduced from additiond net assesseble prdfits of $2,212,816
(Seeparagraph 16 above, made up of the 1993/94 loss of $2,175,763 and the gain of $37,053 on disposal
of the Second L o) to additiond net assessable profits of $37,053.

7. But aswe have nat heard the parties on the outcome of the goped in the evert the Appd lant
succeads only on the gain from the resumption of the Third Lats, the better course isto remiit.

Disposition
76. The gpped succeeds in part, but only to the extent that the Respondent should nat have

interfered with loss of $2,175,763 for the year of assessment 1993/94. We remit both assessments
gpopeded againg to the Respondent to revise to give effect to our decison.



